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(iv) In order to cope with the problem of lack of testing facilities, a proposal for providing additional testing facilities at the Extension Centre, Jamnagar is under examination.

lIldustries in Gujarat

7914. Shri Narendra ISlngh Mahida:
Will the Minister of Industrial Development and Company Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) the amount provided' by the Central Government during 1966-67 to the Gujarat Government for the establishment of industries; and

(b) the amount spent by the State Government during the above period?

The Minister of Industrial Development and Company Affairs (Shri F. A.
Ahmed): (a) and (b). The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

Export of Cloth by S.T.C.

7915. Shri Molahu ;Prasad:
Shri Madhu Limaye:
Shri :S. M. Banerjee:
Slirl Ram Sewak Yadav:
Shri Ram Avtar Sharma:
Shri Y. S. iKushwah:
Shrl Hukam Chand Kaehwai:
Shri Atam Das:
Shri Raghuvlr Singh Shastri:
ShriPrakash Vir Shastri:
Shri Shiv Kumar Shastri:
Dr. Surya Prakash !Purl:
Shri 'MahantDigvljai Nath:

Will the Minister of Commerce be
··pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the State Trading Corporation is buying cloth from mills at higher Jltices and selling it at subsidised rates to Hun·
gary, U.S.S.R., and other East Euro-
peancountries;

(b) if so, the volume of sales and of the subsidy;

(c) whether the importing countries are re-exporting the goods to West

Europe by underselling Indian exporters; and

(d) if so, the property or reason for the State Trading Corporation's buy. ing dear and selling at subsidised rates and undercutting our own exporters?

The Minister of Commerce (Shri Dinesh Singh): (a) to (d). In the interest of retaining, in the U.S.S.R., Hungary and other East European markets, the pOSition gained by Indian textiles after years of sustained promotion, the S.T.C. undertook to export printed dress material and bleached sheeting, handkerchiefs, and towels valued at about Rs. 55.30 1akhs to U.S.S.n. and grey sheeting valued at about Rs 3352 lakhs to Hungary even though it suffered a loss of 1 ~ per cent of f.o.b. realisation and 13 per cent on CIF realisation in respect· of the exports to U.S.S.R. and Hungary respectively. It was part of S.T.C's endeavour to promote the country's exports, to find new markets for the country's products and to maintain difficult but potential markets.

(c) Government's attention has been drawn to some reports of re-sale of Indian grey cloth to Western Ea-
:'ope and the matter is being looked into. No concrete evidence has been produced so far.

Employment iln lamalpur WorkBhop

7916. Shri S. M. loshi:
Shri Madhu Llmaye:
Shri Molahu ;Prasad: •
Shri Shiv Charan Lal:

Will the Minister of RaUwaTl be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government's attention has been drawn to the declining employment in Jamalpur Workshop (Eastern Railway) during the last 2.() years and the distress this ill causing in the area around Jamalpur;
and
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(b) if so, the schemes prepared to sturt new work/productive activities in tne Jamalpur workshop in order to maintain and raise the level of ('mploymentr

The MiDJster of Railways (Shri
C. M. Poonaeha): (a) On this subject, there was a question in the Lok Sabha "ide unstarred question No. 2035 replied to on 9th June, 1967. On veri·
fication, Government found that there waR nO decline in employment in the workshop.

Ib) This does not arise. However,
~ stated in reply to that question. new lines of production like manufacture of diesel and steam cranes, hydmulic a ~, electro-mechanical lifting hoists. petrol tank wagons, components of BOX wagons etc. are already under execution in Jamalpur.

net'!Ontrol of Cotton

7917. Shri Molaba Prasad:
Shrl Maclhu Llmaye:
SbrlRam Sewak Ya.8a.:

Will the Minister of Commerce be pleased to state:

(a) whet.her Government's atten·
tion has been drawn to reports in the "Economic Times", Julv 4, 1967 about the partial decontrol of cotton;
(b) if so the details of the proposal;

(c) the steps taken to see that the
/:rowers are not denied higher prices for cotton which is not purchased to feed controlled v'U'ieties of cloth; and

(d) the steps proposed to be taken to see that the middlemen's margins are reduce:l'

'1'Iae IIIIUter 01 Comml!nle (Shrl DbleIIa BlDrh): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) to Cd). The entire question of acmuol over cotton is under Govern-
'Dent', coll.llderation and a aeclslon
• 'Ilrel. to be reached shortly. The ietaila would be arKIounced there-
,fter.

1802 CAi) LSD-3.

AmtDl!1'B

CoDBtJt1ltlon of IntUan Steel Servlae

'918. Shri O. S. MIshra: Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Metals be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to constitute an Indian Steel Service;

(b) the stage at which the proposal stands; and

(c) the important features of the proposed service!

The Mbdster of Steel, MlDes 8l1li Metals (Dr. Cbenna Reddy): (a) No, Sir. There is no such proposal at present.

(b) and (e). Do not arise.
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